
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2015  
TIME: 5:45 pm 
PLACE: G.01 Meeting Room 1 - Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Dr. Barton, Clarke and Riyait 
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Graham Carey 
Democratic Support, Resources Department 

Leicester City Council 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

Tel: 0116 454 6356 
email: graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk  

 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to 
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s 
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except 
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to 
record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are available at 
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the 
relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can 
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate 
space in the public gallery etc. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 

� to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
� to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
� where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
� where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email 
Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk or call in at City Hall, 115 Charles Street. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 
 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: ST 
MARTIN'S HOUSE, LEICESTER CATHEDRAL AND 
CATHEDRAL GARDENS, PEACOCK LANE, 
LEICESTER  

 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submits a report on an 
application for a new premises licence, St Martin’s House, Leicester Cathedral 
and Cathedral Gardens, Peacock Lane, Leicester. 
 
Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546358  
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 





 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Castle 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 5 February 2015 
 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a new premises licence 
St Martins House, Leicester Cathedral & Cathedral Gardens, Peacock Lane, 

Leicester 

Report of the Director of Local Services and Enforcement  

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to 

 

• Grant the licence without modification 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions 

• Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities 

• Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 

• Reject the application 
 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for St Martins House, 

Leicester Cathedral & Cathedral Gardens and summarises the representations received. It 
also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, 
and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A

1



4. Location Plan 
 

 
 
5. Application 
 
5.1   An application was received on 17th December 2014 from St Martins Cathedral Properties  

Limited for a new premises licence for St Martins House, Leicester Cathedral & Cathedral 
Gardens. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A. 

 
5.2   The application is as follows:  

 Licensable activity Proposed Hours 

Play Mon – Sun 11.00 – 23.00 

Films Mon – Sun 11.00 – 23.00 

Live Music Mon – Sat 12.00 – 01.00 
Sun 12.00 – 23.00 

Recorded Music Mon – Sat 12.00 – 01.00 
Sun 12.00 – 23.00 

Performances of Dance Mon – Sat 12.00 – 01.00 
Sun 12.00 – 23.00 

Supply of Alcohol Mon – Sat 12.00 – 01.00 
Sun 12.00 – 23.00 

Opening hours Mon – Sat 08.00 – 01.00 
Sun 08.00 – 23.00 

 

• Outdoor events will only take place in the summer months 

• Live/recorded music, provision of dancing will only be played at outdoor events 
 12.00 – 22.00 Monday, Friday, Saturday and Sundays at special events 

 

Leicester 
Cathedral 

Cathedral 
Gardens 

St Martins 
House 

2



 
6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
6.1   The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in 

 the operating schedule (see section 18 of Appendix A). 
 
6.2   In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 

 must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
7. Live Music  
 
7.1   The Live Music Act 2012 has amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision 

of live music. Unamplified live music does not require a licence between 08.00 and 23.00 
hours each day. Amplified music may be provided between 08.00 and 23.00 hour each day 
if: 

• it is provided in a premises licensed and open for the sale of alcohol, to an audience 
of not more than 200 people; or 

• it is provided in a premises that is not licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 (other 
than solely for late night refreshment) but that is a workplace, to an audience of not 
more than 200 people. 

 
7.2 The above exemptions may affect the application under consideration because conditions 

may not be imposed at this stage to control live music provided in the circumstances 
described above. However, if problems do occur as a result of live music then conditions 
may be imposed to control that music following the formal review process. 

 
8. Representation 
 
8.1 A representation was received on 3rd January 2015 from Councillor Kitterick. The 

representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance. Councillor Kitterick is 
concerned that allowing the late night hours will change the nature of this area and cause 
disturbances for the local residents. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix 
B1. 

 
8.2 Three representations have been received by local residents. The representations relate to 

the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. The residents 
are concerned that granting this application would increase street drinking in the area and 
noise pollution, especially from the outdoor events. Copies of the representations can be 
found at Appendix B2-4. 

 
9. Conditions 
 
9.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are 

attached at Appendix C. 
 
10. Statutory Guidance 
 
10.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

 objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the 
 Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as 
 follows: 

 
 

3



Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 

1.15 – 1.17 General Principles – each application on its own merits 

2.1 – 2.7 Crime & Disorder 

2.18 – 2.24 Public nuisance 

8.34 – 8.42 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

9.13 – 9.19 Licensing Authorities acting as responsible authorities 

9.20 – 9.21 Health bodies acting as responsible authorities 

9.27 – 9.37 Hearings 

9.38 – 9.40 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

10.1 – 10.5 Conditions - general 

10.8 – 10.13 Imposed conditions 

10.24 – 10.59 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol 

13.42 – 13.43 Licensing Hours 

15.10 – 15.22 Live music 

 
11. Statement of Licensing Policy  
  
11.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as 

follows: 
 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

5 Licensing Hours 

7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

11.4 – 11.5 Planning 

12 Duplication 

13 Standardised conditions 

17 Live Music, Dancing, Theatre, Circuses and Street Arts 

 
12.    Points for Clarification 
 
12.1 The applicant and the party / parties making the representation have been asked to clarify 

certain points at the hearing, as follows: 
By the applicant 

1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations are 
valid, and if not why not? 
2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose any 
additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 
 By the party making the representation 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they have 
made? 
2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally 
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 
 
 
 

4



13.   Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder Yes Representations refer to crime & disorder – 
paragraph 8.2 

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

14.   Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

14.1 None. 
 

15.   Consultations 

15.1 As this application was received electronically, the Licensing Authority was required to 
 consult with the relevant responsible authorities as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.  

16.    Report Author 
Amy Day 
Licensing Officer 
0116 454 3054  
Amy.day@leicester.gov.uk 

 

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Application 

B Representations 

C Conditions consistent with application  

 

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



     APPENDIX C 

 

CONDITIONS 

 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH OPERATING SCHEDULE 

The licence holder will ensure the premises have security alarms, external lighting 
and CCTV. 

The licence holder will ensure all visitors are encouraged and reminded to keep to 
keep noise levels to a minimum when entering and leaving the premises late at 
night. 

The licence holder will ensure door security is provided at all events. 

The licence holder will ensure and over 21 policy scheme is in place. 
 

 

 

39



40



41



42


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: ST MARTIN'S HOUSE, LEICESTER CATHEDRAL AND CATHEDRAL GARDENS, PEACOCK LANE, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix B3
	Appendix B4
	Appendix C
	Extra info




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2015 at 5:45 pm  
in Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Clarke (Chair)  
  

 
Councillor Dr Barton Councillor Riyait 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

 Councillor Clarke was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kitterick, Stuart Bailey the 
Chair of the Civic Society and J McGregor who had each lodged a 
representation on the application. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a member of the 
civic society but this interest would not affect his decision on the application. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: ST MARTIN'S HOUSE, 

LEICESTER CATHEDRAL AND CATHEDRAL GARDENS, PEACOCK LANE, 

LEICESTER 

 

 The Director, Local Services and Enforcement, submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an application for a new premises licence at St Martins 
House, Leicester Cathedral and Cathedral Gardens, Peacock Lane, Leicester. 
 
Members noted that a number of representations had been received in respect 

 



 

 

of the application, which necessitated that the application had to be considered 
by Members. 
 
Nicholas Quinn, the applicant was present. Mrs Martin one of the representees 
was present. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor 
to the Sub-Committee.  
 
Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to 
those present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that a 
representation had been received from Councillor Kitterick on 3rd January 2015 
that related to the prevention of public nuisance. Three representations had 
also been received from two local residents and the Civic Society related to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.   
 
The Licensing Team Manager circulated photographs of the outside area in 
question and responded to Members enquiries. 
 
Mrs Martin outlined the reasons for her representation and answered questions 
from Members. 
 
The Chair then explained he had received apologies from Councillor Kitterick 
and read out the written representation received from Councillor Kitterick. 
 
It was noted that Stuart Bailey had sent apologies and Mrs Martin had agreed 
to speak in his absence on behalf of the Civic Society and she outlined the 
reasons for the Civic Society’s representation. 
 
It was noted that J McGregor had sent apologies and also sent an email to the 
Licensing Officer to ask that her written representation be taken into account in 
her absence. 
 
Nicholas Quinn was then given the opportunity to outline the reasons for the 
application and respond to the representations made this evening and answer 
questions from Members. 
 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments. 
 
Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a 
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision and 
in particular guided in relation to Article 8 of the Human Rights Act 198 
regarding the right to respect for private and family life as referred to by Mrs 
Martin the objector and in balance to that Article 1 of the Human Rights Act 
1998 regarding the protection of property. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 



 

 

basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, Nicholas 
Quinn the applicant and Mrs Martin the representee then withdrew from the 
meeting. 
 
Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration. 
 
The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, Nicholas Quinn the applicant and Mrs Martin 
the representee then returned to the meeting.  
 
The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the new premises licence be granted with the conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule in Appendix C subject to a 
minor amendment to condition C and D and with four additional 
conditions, as follows: 
a. The licence holder will ensure the premises have security 

alarms, external lighting and CCTV, 

b. The licence holder will ensure all visitors are encouraged and 

reminded to keep noise levels to a minimum when entering 

and leaving the premises late at night, 

c. The licence holder will ensure SIA accredited door security 

are provided at all events, 

d. The licence holder will ensure that the Challenge 25 policy 

scheme is in place, 

e. Outdoor events will only take place in June, July and August 

and will be limited to 2 per week on Friday, Saturday or 

Sunday, 

f. There will be no external bar, 

g. There will be no provision of entertainment externally after 

10pm, 

h. There will be no general public access to alcohol sales; 

access should only be available to those attending pre booked 

events and functions. 

In reaching the decision the hearing panel had listened to all the 



 

 

representations this evening and considered in full those written objections. 
They noted that no objections were received from any of the responsible 
authorities. The hearing panel gave weight to the objection from Councillor 
Kitterick and the others which aided them in the conditions they were placing 
on the licence. The hearing panel were concerned at the lack of information on 
the application and particularly in regard to an outside bar and given the 
decision and conditions to be added felt the applicant would still be at liberty to 
apply for a temporary event notice (TEN) but the panel would expect any such 
application to have much more information. 
 

 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 None. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50pm 
 


